

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (I) (unaudited)

New orders, Revenue, Profit, Margin developments and growth rates for Sectors, Divisions and Siemens IT Solutions and Services

For the first three months of fiscal 2009 and 2008 ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

(in millions of €)

Sectors and Divisions	New Orders						Revenue						Profit <sup>(1)</sup>			Margin		Target range
	2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change		therein		2009	2008	% Change	2009	2008	
			Actual	Adjusted <sup>(2)</sup>	Currency	Portfolio			Actual	Adjusted <sup>(2)</sup>	Currency	Portfolio						
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>9,831</b>	<b>11,001</b>	(11)%	(11)%	0%	0%	<b>9,351</b>	<b>9,174</b>	2%	1%	1%	0%	<b>907</b>	<b>994</b>	(9)%	9.7%	10.8%	<b>9-13%</b>
Industry Automation.....	1,953	2,281	(14)%	(13)%	1%	(2)%	1,977	2,089	(5)%	(4)%	1%	(2)%	255	415	(39)%	12.9%	19.9%	12-17%
Drive Technologies.....	2,141	2,505	(15)%	(16)%	1%	0%	2,123	1,974	8%	6%	1%	1%	233	225	4%	11.0%	11.4%	11-16%
Building Technologies.....	1,545	1,539	0%	(3)%	1%	2%	1,531	1,434	7%	3%	1%	3%	124	93	33%	8.1%	6.5%	7-10%
OSRAM.....	1,097	1,193	(8)%	(7)%	2%	(3)%	1,097	1,193	(8)%	(7)%	2%	(3)%	92	126	(27)%	8.4%	10.6%	10-12%
Industry Solutions.....	1,916	2,567	(25)%	(24)%	(1)%	0%	1,796	1,708	5%	3%	0%	2%	119	91	31%	6.6%	5.3%	5-7%
Mobility.....	1,924	1,775	8%	9%	(1)%	0%	1,564	1,440	9%	11%	(2)%	0%	85	44	93%	5.4%	3.1%	5-7%
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>8,534</b>	<b>9,079</b>	(6)%	(6)%	0%	0%	<b>6,232</b>	<b>5,035</b>	24%	25%	(1)%	0%	<b>756</b>	<b>347</b>	118%	12.1%	6.9%	<b>11-15%</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	3,997	3,431	16%	14%	2%	0%	2,373	1,901	25%	23%	2%	0%	289	25	>200%	12.2%	1.3%	11-15%
Renewable Energy.....	648	1,032	(37)%	(38)%	1%	0%	713	417	71%	71%	0%	0%	101	52	94%	14.2%	12.5%	12-16%
Oil & Gas.....	1,360	1,847	(26)%	(24)%	(2)%	0%	1,048	827	27%	32%	(4)%	(1)%	106	66	61%	10.1%	8.0%	10-14%
Power Transmission.....	1,915	1,924	(0)%	1%	(1)%	0%	1,500	1,244	21%	21%	(1)%	1%	152	125	22%	10.1%	10.0%	10-14%
Power Distribution.....	857	920	(7)%	(6)%	(1)%	0%	805	732	10%	12%	(2)%	0%	107	78	37%	13.3%	10.7%	11-15%
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>2,896</b>	<b>2,806</b>	3%	(4)%	3%	4%	<b>2,936</b>	<b>2,653</b>	11%	3%	3%	5%	<b>342</b>	<b>332</b>	3%	11.6%	12.5%	<b>14-17%</b>
Imaging & IT.....	1,769	1,755	1%	(2)%	3%	0%	1,769	1,650	7%	4%	3%	0%	262	232	13%	14.8%	14.1%	14-17%
Workflow & Solutions.....	335	396	(15)%	(17)%	2%	0%	373	348	7%	6%	1%	0%	(6)	35	—	(1.6)%	10.1%	11-14%
Diagnostics.....	864	713	21%	1%	4%	16%	872	712	22%	2%	4%	16%	83	67	24%	9.5%	9.4%	16-19%
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>21,261</b>	<b>22,886</b>	(7)%	(8)%	1%	0%	<b>18,519</b>	<b>16,862</b>	10%	8%	1%	1%	<b>2,005</b>	<b>1,673</b>	20%			
Siemens IT Solutions and Services.....	1,231	1,225	0%	6%	(2)%	(4)%	1,289	1,340	(4)%	1%	(2)%	(3)%	46	70	(34)%	3.6%	5.2%	5-7%

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas it may exclude certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management.

(2) Excluding currency translation and portfolio effects.

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

## SIEMENS

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (II) (unaudited)**  
**Reconciliation from Profit / Income before income taxes to EBITDA (adjusted)**  
**For the first three months of fiscal 2009 and 2008 ended December 31, 2008 and 2007**  
(in millions of €)

	<u>Profit</u> <sup>(1)</sup>		<u>Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net</u> <sup>(2)</sup>		<u>Financial income (expense), net</u> <sup>(3)</sup>		<u>EBIT (adjusted)</u> <sup>(4)</sup>		<u>Amortization</u> <sup>(5)</sup>		<u>Depreciation and impairments of property, plant and equipment and goodwill</u> <sup>(6)</sup>		<u>EBITDA (adjusted)</u>	
	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008
<b>Sectors and Divisions</b>														
<b>Industry Sector</b> .....	<b>907</b>	<b>994</b>	—	6	(10)	(6)	<b>917</b>	<b>994</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>163</b>	<b>154</b>	<b>1,170</b>	<b>1,229</b>
Industry Automation.....	255	415	—	(1)	—	—	255	416	47	40	26	23	328	479
Drive Technologies.....	233	225	1	—	(1)	—	233	225	11	12	37	32	281	269
Building Technologies.....	124	93	—	1	(3)	—	127	92	16	16	17	20	160	128
OSRAM.....	92	126	1	1	(1)	—	92	125	6	6	54	51	152	182
Industry Solutions.....	119	91	—	3	—	(3)	119	91	8	6	16	13	143	110
Mobility.....	85	44	(1)	1	(5)	(3)	91	46	1	1	13	15	105	62
<b>Energy Sector</b> .....	<b>756</b>	<b>347</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>(9)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>749</b>	<b>326</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>58</b>	<b>834</b>	<b>404</b>
Fossil Power Generation.....	289	25	6	14	(8)	(1)	291	12	4	4	22	20	317	36
Renewable Energy.....	101	52	1	1	1	—	99	51	2	2	8	5	109	58
Oil & Gas.....	106	66	—	—	—	1	106	65	7	7	14	14	127	86
Power Transmission.....	152	125	8	6	—	1	144	118	2	3	16	12	162	133
Power Distribution.....	107	78	—	1	—	(1)	107	78	2	3	7	7	116	88
<b>Healthcare Sector</b> .....	<b>342</b>	<b>332</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>6</b>	—	<b>7</b>	<b>327</b>	<b>319</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>71</b>	<b>86</b>	<b>79</b>	<b>485</b>	<b>469</b>
Imaging & IT.....	262	232	2	1	1	1	259	230	26	28	20	20	305	278
Workflow & Solutions.....	(6)	35	11	1	(2)	1	(15)	33	1	1	6	5	(8)	39
Diagnostics.....	83	67	—	1	1	4	82	62	45	42	59	52	186	156
<b>Total Sectors</b> .....	<b>2,005</b>	<b>1,673</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>(19)</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>1,993</b>	<b>1,639</b>	<b>179</b>	<b>172</b>	<b>317</b>	<b>291</b>	<b>2,489</b>	<b>2,102</b>
<b>Equity Investments</b> .....	<b>85</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>—</b>
<b>Cross-Sector Businesses</b>														
<b>Siemens IT Solutions and Services</b> .....	<b>46</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>11</b>	—	<b>6</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>82</b>	<b>110</b>
<b>Siemens Financial Services (SFS)</b> .....	<b>66</b>	<b>77</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>18</b>	(4)	<b>46</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>78</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>96</b>	<b>84</b>
<b>Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements</b>														
Other Operations.....	(13)	(64)	—	(1)	(1)	3	(12)	(66)	6	9	7	85	1	28
Siemens Real Estate (SRE).....	45	139	—	—	(12)	(14)	57	153	—	—	37	39	94	192
Corporate items and pensions.....	(236)	(315)	—	—	(85)	71	(151)	(386)	1	2	10	7	(140)	(377)
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items.....	(263)	(99)	(27)	10	(206)	(90)	(30)	(19)	2	—	(17)	(17)	(45)	(36)
<b>Siemens</b> .....	<b>1,735</b>	<b>1,517</b>	<b>117</b>	<b>108</b>	<b>(308)</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>1,926</b>	<b>1,387</b>	<b>199</b>	<b>197</b>	<b>465</b>	<b>519</b>	<b>2,590</b>	<b>2,103</b>

(1) Profit of the Sectors and Divisions as well as of Equity Investments, Siemens IT Solutions and Services and Other Operations is earnings before financing interest, certain pension costs and income taxes, whereas certain other items not considered performance indicative by Management may be excluded. Profit of SFS and SRE is Income before income taxes.

(2) Includes impairments and reversals of impairments of investments accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Includes impairment of non-current available-for-sale financial assets.

(4) Adjusted EBIT is Income from continuing operations before income taxes less Financial income (expense), net and Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method, net.

(5) Amortization and impairments of intangible assets other than goodwill.

(6) Includes impairments of goodwill of €- and €73 for the three months ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.